From: Sergio Lozoya

To: Marta Ortega

Cc: Hummell, Tyson; Baca, Krista R.; Rodenbeck, Jay B.; Jon Niski; Adam Johnstone
Subject: RE: [#2023024] :

Date: Monday, May 6, 2024 4:45:04 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Miami Rd NW Traffic Scoping Form Plava Del Sur revised 4 3 2024.pdf

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabg.gov and delete if an email
causes any concern.

Hi Marta,
| answered your question. See my response where | state that it is not low-income.

Please see attached traffic scoping form.
Thanks,

Sergio Lozoya
Sen_ior Planner

o1 (l.l_":l
— IRA SN

5571 Midway Park PI., NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
505-278-7088
505-858-1118 (fax)
SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com
www . tierrawestllc.com

From: Marta Ortega <mo672081@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 4:40 PM

To: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: thummell@cabg.gov; kbaca@cabg.gov; Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabg.gov>; Jon Niski
<JNiski@tierrawestllc.com>; Adam Johnstone <AJohnstone@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: Re: [#2023024]

1. I'm asking you to answer the question -- in writing.

2. What is the threshold? This is our neighborhood. | worked hard to buy my first
home and you are trying to ruin it. | want a legitimate traffic impact study done. You
cannot tell me that we won't be impacted by 100 or more vehicles trying to get on the
freeway at peak hours.

Do not tell me to refer to the generic report.
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City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development Review Services Division

Traffic Scoping Form wev 12200

Project Title: Playa Del Sur Building Permit #: Hydrology File #:
Zone Atlas Page: H-11-Z DRB#: EPC#: Work Order#:

Legal Description:

City Address: Northerly Part of Tracts 308, 309 and 310, Unit 8 Town of Atrisco Grant (no address yet)

Applicant: _Tierra West LLC on behalf of Playa Del Sur Contact: Amanda Herrera

Address: 9571 Midway Park PI NE, Albuquerque NM 87109

Phone#: 505-858-3100 Fax#: E-mail: aherrera@tierrawestlic.com

Development Information

Build out/Implementation Year: 2024 Current/Proposed Zoning: MX-H/MX-H

Project Type: New: (X) Change of Use: ( ) Same Use/Unchanged: ( )  Same Use/Increased Activity: ( )

Proposed Use (mark all that apply): Residential: ( ) Office: X) Retail: ( ) Mixed-Use: ( )

Describe development and Uses:  gjq1e Family detached housing lots

Days and Hours of Operation (if known):

Facility
Building Size (sq. ft.):

45—Unfs— Revised to 55 Units 4/3/2024 mpg
Number of Residential Units:

Number of Commercial Units:

Revised trip generation

Traffic Considerations 4/3/2024 mpg

; o ; Sk 55 units
Expected Number of Daily Visitors/Patrons (if known): AM peak 43 trips
Expected Number of Employees (if known):* PM peak 57 trips

Expected Number of Delivery Trucks/Buses per Day (if known):*

Trip Generations during PM/AM Peak Hour (ifknown):*”E'llth ed. 310-Single Family Deteached Housing
street Name  Miami Rd NW

Driveway(s) Located on:

Miami Rd NW Posted Speed 25 mph

Adjacent Roadway(s) Posted Speed: Street Name
smetName C@MINO Contento posted Speed 25 MPh

* If these values are not known, assumptions will be made by City staff. Depending on the assumptions, a full TIS may be required
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Northerly Part of Tracts 308, 309 and 310, Unit 8 Town of Atrisco Grant (no address yet)
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55 units
AM peak 43 trips
PM peak 57 trips





Roadway Information (adjacent to site)

Comprehensive Plan Corridor Designation/Functional Classification: _Local Urban Street

(arterial, collecdtor, local, main street)

Comprehensive Plan Center Designation:_ /@

(urban center, employment center, activity center)

Jurisdiction of roadway (NMDOT, City, County): City

Adjacent Roadway(s) Traffic Volume: _ 12,436 (2022 TAQA)Ouray  Volume-to-Capacity Ratio:
COG ID# 14207 (if applicable)

Adjacent Transit Service(s):_n/a Nearest Transit Stop(s):”/ a

Is site within 660 feet of Premium Transit?: NO

Current/Proposed Bicycle Infrastructure:  Bike Route along Ouray Rd and Multi-Use Trail along 140 Frontage

(bike lanes, trails)

Current/Proposed Sidewalk Infrastructure: Sidewalk Miami Rd on the opposite side. Proposed

along proposed housing units.

Relevant Web-sites for Filling out Roadway Information:

City GIS Information: http://www.cabg.gov/gis/advanced-map-viewer

Comprehensive Plan Corridor/Designation:https://abc-zone.com/document/abc-comp-plan-chapter-5-land-use (map after Page 5-5)

Road Corridor Classification: https://www.mrcog-nm.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1920/Long-Range-Roadway-System-LRRS-
PDF?bidld=

Traffic Volume and V/C Ratio: https://www.mrcog-nm.gov/285/Traffic-Counts and https://public.mrcog-nm.gov/taqa/

Bikeways: http://documents.cabq.gov/planning/adopted-longrange-plans/BTFP/Final/BTFP%20FINAL Jun25.pdf (Map Pages 75 to
81)

TIS Determination

Note: Changes made to development proposals / assumptions, from the information provided above, will result in a new
TIS determination.

Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Required: Yes [ | Now Borderline [ |
Thresholds Met? Yes|[ ] NOM
Mitigating Reasons for Not Requiring TIS: Previously Studied: [ ]

Notes:

Y FE 8/15/2023- reissued 4/3/2024

TRAFFIC ENGINEER DATE
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Submittal

The Scoping Form must be submitted as part of any building permit application, DRB application, or EPC application.
See the Development Process Manual Chapter 7.4 for additional information.

Submit by email to the City Traffic Engineer mgrush@cabq.gov . Call 924-3362 for information.

Site Plan/Traffic Scoping Checklist

Site plan, building size in sq. ft. (show new, existing, remodel), to include the following items as applicable:

1. Access -- location and width of driveways

2. Sidewalks (Check DPM and IDO for sidewalk requirements. Also, Centers have wider sidewalk requirements.)

3. Bike Lanes (check for designated bike routes, long range bikeway system) (check MRCOG Bikeways and Trails in the
2040 MTP map)

4. Location of nearby multi-use trails, if applicable (check MRCOG Bikeways and Trails in the 2040 MTP map)

5. Location of nearby transit stops, transit stop amenities (eg. bench, shelter). Note if site is within 660 feet of premium
transit.

6. Adjacent roadway(s) configuration (number of lanes, lane widths, turn bays, medians, etc.)

7. Distance from access point(s) to nearest adjacent driveways/intersections.

8. Note if site is within a Center and more specifically if it is within an Urban Center.

9. Note if site is adjacent to a Main Street.

10. Identify traffic volumes on adjacent roadway per MRCOG information. If site generates more than 100 vehicles per

hour, identify v/c ratio on this form.
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8/14/2023

Playa Del Sur (Maimi Rd near Ouray/140)
Trip Generation Dalw (ITE Trip Generation Manual - 11thEdition)

& T w
S g S . X & X &
USE (ITE CODE) £33 S <3 S <3
O ~I < w O a’ w O
NS 9o QT QT
GROSS ENTER | EXIT ENTER | EXIT
Units
Single-Family Detached Housing (210) 45.00 | 424 | 9 27 30 | 17
Dwelling Units
ITE Trip Generation Equations:
Average Vehicle Trip Ends on a Weekday (24 HOUR TWO-WAY VOLUME]
T= 9.43 (X) + 0
50%  Enter, 50% Exit
Average Vehicle Trip Ends on a Weekday, Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic, One Hour Between 7am and 9am (A.M. PEAK HOUR
Ln(T) = 0.91 Ln(X) + 0.12
26% Enter, 74% Exit
Average Vehicle Trip Ends on a Weekday, Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic, One Hour Between 4pm and 6pm (P.M. PEAK HOUR
Ln(T) = 0.94 Ln(X) + 0.27
63% Enter, 37% Exit
Comments:
Tract No.

Based on ITE Trip Generation Manual - 11th Edition

Trip_Gen_111 - LandUse (1)





Land Use: 210
Single-Family Detached Housing

Description

A single-family detached housing site includes any single-family detached home on an individual
lot. A typical site surveyed is a suburban subdivision.

Specialized Land Use

Data have been submitted for several single-family detached housing developments with homes that
are commonly referred to as patio homes. A patio home is a detached housing unit that is located
on a small lot with little (or no) front or back yard. In some subdivisions, communal maintenance

of outside grounds is provided for the patio homes. The three patio home sites total 299 dwelling
units with overall weighted average trip generation rates of 5.35 vehicle trips per dwelling unit for
weekday, 0.26 for the AM adjacent street peak hour, and 0.47 for the PM adjacent street peak hour.
These patio home rates based on a small sample of sites are lower than those for single-family
detached housing (Land Use 210), lower than those for single-family attached housing (Land Use
251), and higher than those for senior adult housing -- single-family (Land Use 251). Further analysis
of this housing type will be conducted in a future edition of Trip Generation Manual.

Additional Data

The technical appendices provide supporting information on time-of-day distributions for this
land use. The appendices can be accessed through either the ITETripGen web app or the trip

For 30 of the study sites, data on the number of residents and number of household vehicles are
available. The overall averages for the 30 sites are 3.6 residents per dwelling unit and 1.5 vehicles
per dwelling unit.

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s, the 1990s, the 2000s, and the 2010s in Arizona, California,
Connecticut, Delaware, lllinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, Montana,
New Jersey, North Carolina, Ohio, Ontario (CAN), Oregon, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, South
Dakota, Tennessee, Vermont, Virginia, and West Virginia.

Source Numbers

100, 105,114, 126,157,167,177,197, 207, 211, 217, 267, 275, 293, 300, 319, 320, 356, 357, 367,
384, 387, 407, 435, 522, 550, 552, 579, 598, 601, 603, 614, 637,711, 716, 720, 728, 735, 868, 869,
903, 925, 936, 1005, 1007, 1008, 1010, 1033, 1066, 1077,1078, 1079

218 Trip Generation Manual 11th Edition * Volume 3 te=
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On Mon, May 6, 2024, 4:34 PM Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestlic.com> wrote:

Please see my responses below, in red.

From: Marta Ortega <mo672081 @gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 4:20 PM

To: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>; thummell@cabg.gov; kbaca@cabqg.gov;
Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabqg.gov>; Jon Niski <JNiski@tierrawestllc.com>; Adam
Johnstone <Alohnstone@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: Re:

Please answer my questions. | felt that the "report" was very generic and sterile. My
questions again are:

1. Please acknowledge that the development is not and never will be low income.
This was discussed at the meeting, please refer to the meeting notes
provided by the facilitator. The development is not low-income housing.
2. We request a traffic impact study. Please let me know when that will happen,
who will conduct the study, and | request a copy of any study -- impact or
otherwise.
A traffic impact study is not required as the development did not meet the
thresholds for a Traffic Impact Study.

On Mon, May 6, 2024, 10:24 AM Marta Ortega <mo672081@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you for the Powerpint photos. Please answer my questions.
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